506045782 05/05/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6092496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CANRIG ROBOTIC TECHNOLOGIES AS	11/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NABORS LUX 2 SARL	
Street Address:	8-10 AVENUE DE LA GARE	
City:	LUXEMBOURG	
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG	
Postal Code:	L-1610	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16623228

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)795-7677

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5129008500 mail@abel-ip.com

Correspondent Name: ABEL SCHILLINGER, LLP **Address Line 1:** 5929 BALCONES DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1187-RD-0260-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNY K. PRIMROSE	
SIGNATURE:	/Jenny K. Primrose/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Carnig to Nabors Lux 2 Sarl#page1.tif source=Carnig to Nabors Lux 2 Sarl#page2.tif source=Carnig to Nabors Lux 2 Sarl#page3.tif

PATENT 506045782 REEL: 052575 FRAME: 0488

THIS ADDENDUM (the "Addendum") is dated November 1, 2017 and made between:

(1) 2TD DRILLING AS, a private limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Norway with company no. 991 165 37, as VPS account holder ("2TD"); and

(2) NABORS LUX 2 SARL, a private limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Luxembourg, as owner (the "Owner")

(2TD and the Owner hereinafter referred to as the "Parties" and each a "Party").

WHEREAS:

- (A) Pursuant to a stock purchase agreement dated 31 August, 2017 between the Owner as buyer and the stockholders of Canrig Robotic Technologies AS (f/k/a Robotic Drilling Systems AS) (the "Company") as sellers (the "SPA") the Owner agreed to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares from the stockholders of Robotic Drilling Systems AS (the "Shares").
- (B) On Closing of the SPA (as defined in the SPA) the Parties entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") pursuant to which 2TD would hold the Shares on behalf of the Owner until deregistration of the Shares in VPS.
- (C) For tax reporting purposes the Parties have agreed to await deregistration of the Shares until January 2018 and before deregistering the Shares from VPS and that 2TD shall receive a compensation in consideration of holding the Shares on the terms and conditions set out in this Addendum.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION

Terms and definition used in this Addendum (including recitals) shall have the same meaning as set out in the Addendum, unless otherwise set out herein.

AMENDMENTS

The Owner shall pay an amount of NOK [30,000] to 2TD as payment for holding the Shares on behalf of the Owner.

2TD shall inform the Company of this Addendum.

Except as modified by this Addendum the Agreement shall continue to be and shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

PATENT REEL: 052575 FRAME: 0489

3. GOVERNING LAW

This Addendum is governed by Norwegian law,

This Addendum has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this Addendum.

[Signature page to follow]

PATENT REEL: 052575 FRAME: 0490 NABORS LUX 2 SARL

Name: Tamas Horvath

Title: Manager B

2TD DRILLING AS

Name: Andras Kruppa

Title: Chairman of the Board

PATENT REEL: 052575 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 05/05/2020